services exceeding the specified pre-approved limits, or involving service types not included in the

pre-approved list, require specific Audit Committee approval.

NOTE 27. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
Subsequent events were evaluated up to March 16, 2018, which is the issuance date of this Annual

Report 2017. There are no subsequent events to report.

NOTE 28. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS
Other current assets consist of the following:

DECEMBER 31,

2016 2017

Prepayments 10,277 8,322

VAT receivable 5,959 5,650

Amounts to be invoiced 3,536 4,132

Other current assets 3,077 961

TOTAL 22,849 19,065

151ANNUAL REPORT 2017

SHAREHOLDERS & GENERAL INFORMATIONFINANCIAL STATEMENTSGOVERNANCEPERFORMANCE REVIEWSTRATEGY & BUSINESSABOUT

NOTE 29. CORRECTION OF ERRORS

Correction of errors
During 2017, the Company discovered that the dilution effect was erroneously not included for the

goodwill and other intangible assets of the associate ASMPT. As a consequence, the value of the

investment in associate was overstated. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the

affected financial statement line items for prior periods.

The following table summarizes the impact.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

  JANUARY 1, 2016

AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS
AS

RESTATED

INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES 1,180,839 (10,530) 1,170,309

Others 895,138 – 895,138

TOTAL ASSETS 2,075,977 (10,530) 2,065,447

EQUITY 1,948,379 (10,530) 1,937,849

Liabilities 127,598 – 127,598

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 2,075,977 (10,530) 2,065,447

  DECEMBER 31, 2016

AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS
AS

RESTATED

INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES 1,235,738 (17,714) 1,218,024

Others 912,525 — 912,525

TOTAL ASSETS 2,148,263 (17,714) 2,130,549

EQUITY 2,015,856 (17,714) 1,998,142

Liabilities 132,407 — 132,407

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 2,148,263 (17,714) 2,130,549

SIGNING
Almere

March 16, 2018

SUPERVISORY BOARD
J.C. Lobbezoo

H.W. Kreutzer

M.C.J. van Pernis

U.H.R. Schumacher

S. Kahle-Galonske

MANAGEMENT BOARD
C.D. del Prado

P.A.M. van Bommel

152ANNUAL REPORT 2017

SHAREHOLDERS & GENERAL INFORMATIONFINANCIAL STATEMENTSGOVERNANCEPERFORMANCE REVIEWSTRATEGY & BUSINESSABOUT

COMPANY BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31,

(EUR thousand) NOTES 2016 2017

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment, net 5 191 339

Goodwill, net 4 11,270 11,270

Other intangible assets, net 3 13,584 13,841

Investments in subsidiaries 2 1,801,500 1,373,070

Loans to subsidiaries 2 54,877 46,863

[…]

for the tax debts of the unity. The tax unity consists of ASM International NV and the
following subsidiaries:

›› ASM Europe BV (operational company)

›› ASM IP Holding BV (operational company)

›› ASM United Kingdom Sales BV (operational company)

›› ASM Germany Sales BV (operational company)

›› ASM Pacific Holding BV (holding company)

›› ASM Netherlands Holding BV (holding company)

NOTE 12. AUDITOR’S FEES AND SERVICES
For information regarding auditor’s fees and services we refer to Note 26 to the Consolidated

financial statements.

160ANNUAL REPORT 2017

SHAREHOLDERS & GENERAL INFORMATIONFINANCIAL STATEMENTSGOVERNANCEPERFORMANCE REVIEWSTRATEGY & BUSINESSABOUT

NOTE 13. CORRECTION OF ERRORS

CORRECTION OF ERRORS
During 2017, the Company discovered that the dilution effect was erroneously not included for the

goodwill and other intangible assets of the associate ASMPT. As a consequence, the value of the

investment in associate was overstated. The Company also reclassified a long-term loan. The errors

have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods.

The following table summarizes the impact.

Company Balance Sheet

  JANUARY 1, 2016

AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS
AS

RESTATED

INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES 1,684,752 (14,842) 1,669,910

Loans to subsidiaries 48,958 4,312 53,270

Others 221,162 — 221,162

TOTAL ASSETS 1,954,872 (10,530) 1,944,342

EQUITY 1,948,379 (10,530) 1,937,849

Liabilities 6,493 — 6,493

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 1,954,872 (10,530) 1,944,342

  DECEMBER 31, 2016

AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS
AS

RESTATED

INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES 1,823,526 (22,026) 1,801,500

Loans to subsidiaries 50,565 4,312 54,877

Others 149,789 — 149,789

TOTAL ASSETS 2,023,880 (17,714) 2,006,166

EQUITY 2,015,856 (17,714) 1,998,142

Liabilities 8,024 — 8,024

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 2,023,880 (17,714) 2,006,166

SIGNING
Almere

March 16, 2018

SUPERVISORY BOARD
J.C. Lobbezoo

H.W. Kreutzer

M.C.J. van Pernis

U.H.R. Schumacher

S. Kahle-Galonske

MANAGEMENT BOARD
C.D. del Prado

P.A.M. van Bommel

161ANNUAL REPORT 2017

SHAREHOLDERS & GENERAL INFORMATIONFINANCIAL STATEMENTSGOVERNANCEPERFORMANCE REVIEWSTRATEGY & BUSINESSABOUT

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To: the General Meeting of Shareholders and the Supervisory Board of ASM International N.V.

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017
INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL REPORT
OUR OPINION
In our opinion:

›› 	the accompanying consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial